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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Joseph J. Simons, Chairman 
    Noah Joshua Phillips 
    Rohit Chopra 
    Rebecca Kelly Slaughter 
    Christine S. Wilson 

In the Matter of 
Axon Enterprise, Inc., 
          a corporation, 
and 
Safariland, LLC, 
          a corporation. 

Docket No. D9389 

PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

RESPONDENT’S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR COURT 
ENFORCEMENT OF NONPARTY SUBPOENAS 

 Respondent Axon Enterprise Inc. withdraws its request for the Commission to seek court 

enforcement of nonparty subpoenas.  On August 21, 2020, Axon filed a Motion for Certification 

to the Commission of Request for Court Enforcement of Nonparty Subpoenas.  On September 4, 

2020, the Administrative Law Judge granted Axon’s motion and certified the request to the 

Commission.  Since that time, Axon and Complaint Counsel have reached an agreement to resolve 

the issue without court intervention.  Thus, Axon withdraws its request.    

  



PUBLIC 

Dated:  September 11, 2020  
 
 
 
 
Pamela B. Petersen 
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. 
17800 N 85th St. 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-9603 
Phone: (623) 326-6016 
Facsimile: (480) 905-2027 
Email: ppetersen@axon.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent  
Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

s/ Julie E. McEvoy 

Julie E. McEvoy 
Michael H. Knight 
Louis K. Fisher 
Jeremy P. Morrison 
Debra R. Belott 
JONES DAY 
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113 
Phone: (202) 879-3939 
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700 
Email: jmcevoy@jonesday.com 
Email: mhknight@jonesday.com 
Email: lkfisher@jonesday.com 
Email: jmorrison@jonesday.com 
Email: dbelott@jonesday.com 
 
Aaron M. Healey 
JONES DAY 
250 Vesey Street 
New York, NY  10281-1047 
Phone: (212) 326-3939 
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306 
Email: ahealey@jonesday.com 
   
Counsel for Respondent  
Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on September 11, 2020, I filed the foregoing document electronically 
using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Acting Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 

 
The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 
 

 I further certify that I delivered via electronic mail a copy of the foregoing document to:  
Jennifer Milici 
J. Alexander Ansaldo 
Peggy Bayer Femenella 
Mika Ikeda 
Nicole Lindquist 
Lincoln Mayer 
Merrick Pastore 
Z. Lily Rudy 
Dominic Vote 
Steven Wilensky 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Phone: (202) 326-2638 
Facsimile: (202) 326-2071 
Email: jmilici@ftc.gov 
Email: jansaldo@ftc.gov 
Email: pbayer@ftc.gov 
Email: mikeda@ftc.gov 
Email: nlindquist@ftc.gov 
Email: lmayer@ftc.gov 
Email: mpastore@ftc.gov 
Email: zrudy@ftc.gov 
Email: dvote@ftc.gov 
Email: swilensky@ftc.gov 
 
Counsel for the Federal Trade Commission  

Peter Austin Onruang 
 Wolfcom Enterprises 
1700 Lincoln Avenue 
Pasadena, CA 91103 
Phone: (626) 794-9000 
wolfcom@wolfcomglobal.com 



PUBLIC 

Dated: September 11, 2020  

s/ Julie E. McEvoy 
 

Julie E. McEvoy 

 
  



PUBLIC 

CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 
 

 I certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true and 
correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed documents that 
is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

Dated:  September 11, 2020 

s/ Julie E. McEvoy 
 

Julie E. McEvoy 
 


